
 

High Wycombe Town Committee agenda 
Date: Tuesday 26 March 2024 

Time: 7.00 pm 

Venue: Council Chamber QVRoad, High Wycombe  

Membership: 

S Raja (Chairman), T Green (Vice-Chairman), A Baughan, L Clarke OBE, D Hayday, A Hussain, 
Maz Hussain, Majid Hussain, M Hussain OBE JP, J Wassell, M Knight, S Guy, S Barrett, 
O Hayday, K Bates, I Hussain, A Alam, M Angell, M Ayub, N Rana, M Smith, N Thomas, 
K Wood and P Turner 

Webcasting notice 

Please note: this meeting may be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the council's 
website. At the start of the meeting the chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is 
being filmed. 

You should be aware that the council is a data controller under the Data Protection Act. 
Data collected during this webcast will be retained in accordance with the council’s 
published policy. 

Therefore by entering the meeting room, you are consenting to being filmed and to the 
possible use of those images and sound recordings for webcasting and/or training purposes. 
If members of the public do not wish to have their image captured they should ask the 
committee clerk, who will advise where to sit. 

If you have any queries regarding this, please contact the monitoring officer at 
monitoringofficer@buckinghamshire.gov.uk. 

Agenda Item 
 

Page No 
 
1 APOLOGIES  
 To receive any apologies for absence 

 
 

 
2 MINUTES OF LAST MEETING 3 - 6 
 To confirm the minutes of the last meeting held on 23 January 2023. 

 
 

 

mailto:monitoringofficer@buckinghamshire.gov.uk


3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 To receive any declarations of interest 

 
 

 
4 HIGH WYCOMBE MARKET UPDATE 7 - 12 
    
5 THE CURVE BUILDING UPDATE Verbal 

Report 
 James Smith / Ivana Stanisic 

 
 

 
6 PENN ROAD AND HIGH WYCOMBE CEMETERY SUNDAY AND BANK 

HOLIDAY BURIAL SERVICE 
To Follow 

    
7 COMMUNITY GOVERNANCE REVIEW UPDATE Verbal 

Report 
    
8 SPECIAL EXPENSES QUARTER 3 13 - 18 
    
9 WORK PROGRAMME 19 - 20 
    
10 DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 11 June 2024 (TBC) 

 
 

 
If you would like to attend a meeting, but need extra help to do so, for example because of 
a disability, please contact us as early as possible, so that we can try to put the right support 
in place. 

For further information please contact: Iram Malik democracy@buckinghamshire.gov.uk 
01494 421204 



 

Buckinghamshire Council 

High Wycombe Town Committee  
 
 
 

 

Minutes 
 
MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE HIGH WYCOMBE TOWN COMMITTEE HELD ON TUESDAY 23 
JANUARY 2024 COMMENCING AT 7.00 PM AND CONCLUDING AT 7.55 PM 
 
MEMBERS PRESENT 
 
S Raja, T Green, A Baughan, D Hayday, A Hussain, Maz Hussain, Majid Hussain, M Hussain OBE JP, 
J Wassell, S Guy, K Bates, I Hussain, A Alam, M Ayub and N Thomas 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT 
 
IF Mugari, D Harvey, M Dickman, L Francis, M Pottle, J Caprio, J Mowbray and I Malik. 
 
 
1 APOLOGIES 

 
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors: Wood, Knight, Clarke, Turner, O Hayday, 

Rana and Smith. 
  

2 MINUTES OF LAST MEETING 
 

 RESOLVED: That the minutes of the last meeting held on 21 November 2023 be confirmed as a 
true record.  
  

3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 No declarations of interest were received 
  

4 MAINTENANCE OF FOOTPATHS 
 

 A briefing note on the Rights of Way operations had been submitted for Members` 
consideration.  
  
RESOLVED: That the report be noted.   
  

5 TREE PLANTING 
 

 Members received a verbal update report on the planting of two Tiny Forests in Booker and 
Totteridge Recreation Grounds. Funding had been secured and the Council was working in close 
collaboration with Earthwatch who would be planting on the sites. 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



It was reported that the forests would consist of approximately 600 trees and shrubs and would 
create diverse pockets of wild natural spaces, which would require very little maintenance. In 
addition, Members were informed that Earthwatch would be looking to involving local 
community members and be recruiting volunteers who could help with general maintenance in 
the early years.  
   
It was envisaged that the work would commence after the school half term break. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted.   
  

6 SUNDAY BURIAL PROVISION UPDATE 
 

 The Presenting Officer provided an update with regards to the provision of a 7 day burial 
service. It was reported that further to the written update provided prior to March last year no 
progress had been made with the implementation of the Medical Examiner Scheme. Therefore, 
the Council was not currently in a position to legally be able to provide short notice Sunday 
burials.    
  
Members expressed frustration over the longstanding issue of the unavailability of Sunday burial 
provision and felt that such a service was provided within other local authority areas. One 
Member requested that officers explore whether receipt of the necessary documentation on a 
Saturday would enable a Sunday burial.  
  
The relevant Officer agreed to bring forward a report to the next meeting which would explore 
the issues raised, and the prospect of Sunday burials, but it was emphasised that it would 
necessitate funding from the Committee itself. This proposal was not recommended by the 
officer but ultimately the Committee would need to decide as to whether it would be a good use 
of taxpayers` money should it proceed down the Sunday burials route.  
  
RESOLVED: That a report on the Sunday burials provision along with costings and information on 
neighbouring authorities be submitted at the forthcoming March meeting.  
  
  

7 CGR VERBAL UPDATE 
 

 Councillor Green updated Members on the latest information regards the Community 
Governance Review. It was reported that the Standards & General Purposes Committee had 
agreed a number of recommendations relating to communication and timescales.   
 
A consultation would run between the dates of 12 February and 7 April following which the 
draft proposals would be considered in July. This would be followed by a second consultation, if 
appropriate, on the draft proposals running between July - October, with the final 
recommendations being considered and published in December. Final implementation of any 
changes would meet the timeframe specified in the final recommendations 
  
RESOLVED: That the report be noted  
  

8 SPECIAL EXPENSES 
 

 The Presenting Officer expressed her thanks to the Members and officers of the Budget Sub- 
Group who had met to finalise the detailed information within the 2024/25 special expenses 
draft budget. Approval of the recommendations by this Committee would be referred to Cabinet 

Page 4



and then to Full Council for its endorsement.  
  
The key points and recommendations within the report were outlined by the Presenting Officer 
and following consideration of these it was accepted and agreed that the first out of three 
possible options be recommended to Cabinet.  
  
RESOLVED: That option 1 be recommended to Cabinet and Full Council for endorsement and 
adoption. 
  
Option 1: An increase of £0.88 (4.98%) to Band D tax for HWTC to £18.54 would raise £ 
446,060.72 in precept which would cover 85% of the net budgeted expenditure for 2024/25 
and, combined with the forecast interest receipt of £31,888, would result in a drawdown from 
reserve of £45,680 to cover a shortfall in precept. This option would result in a reserve balance 
lower than the recommended £150,000 for future years only from 2035/36 (assuming precept 
remained the same throughout the period and there were no further pressures on the budget 
from next year onwards).  
   

9 WORK PROGRAMME 
 

 The work programme was submitted for consideration 
  
RESOLVED: that the work programme be noted.  
  

10 DATE OF NEXT MEETING - 26 MARCH 2024 
 

 RESOLVED: That the next meeting be held on Tuesday 26 March 2024 7pm in the Council 
Chamber QVR offices. 
  

11 CEMETERY MAINTENANCE 
 

 A Member raised the matter of a blocked drain at the cemetery which caused some flooding in 
one of the graves. There were also issues with a padlocked tap and slippery surfaces in the bad 
weather which were the cause of some concern. Members were reassured that the issues had 
either been resolved or were being looked into. 
 
Another matter addressed was that of a spare emergency key for Penn Road Cemetery. The 
Chairman informed Members that should anyone`s car be locked in out of hours they should 
contact their local councillor who would contact the Chairman.   
  

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Report to High Wycombe Town Committee 
Date:  26 March 2024 

Title:   High Wycombe Market Update 

Author:    Jacqueline Ford, Economic Development Manager, 
Jacqueline.Ford@buckinghamshire.gov.uk 

Recommendations:   

i. To note the review of Buckinghamshire Council-led Street Markets and how 
this has informed and shaped the current tender process for High Wycombe 
Market;  

ii. To note that tender specification includes new requirements to help diversify 
our market offer, emphasising the need for greater innovation and additional 
enlivenment opportunities to increase trader numbers, footfall and dwell time; 

iii. To support discussion at a future meeting to explore use of Special Expenses to 
sustain High Wycombe Market, as per the funding arrangement in place for 
Aylesbury Market. 

1. Executive summary 

1.1 Buckinghamshire Council has oversight of five street markets that are delivered in 
different ways: High Wycombe (third party), Aylesbury and Winslow (in house) and 
Chesham and Amersham (run by the same trader cooperative). The contract for High 
Wycombe market is due for renewal by the end of the current financial year.  Before 
proceeding with a procurement exercise the Economic Development Team carried out a 
review of all five Council-led Street markets to identify opportunities and best practice 
to evolve our general street markets.  This identified an opportunity to jointly procure 
delivery for High Wycombe and Aylesbury markets, including new requirements to 
support enlivenment and economic development activity for start-ups and young people 
that will help increase vibrancy to our markets and boost trader numbers. This approach 
to enliven High Wycombe Market reflects and supports comments provided by High 
Wycombe Town Committee at previous meetings / engagement sessions and town 
centre stakeholders on their wishes and ambitions for the town’s market.  

Page 7

Agenda Item 4

mailto:Jacqueline.Ford@buckinghamshire.gov.uk


 

 

2 Background 

2.1 This paper is provided as an update on the Buckinghamshire-wide work that has been 
carried out by the Economic Development team on Council-lead general street markets 
and how this has shaped the current procurement exercise for High Wycombe market.  

2.2 This paper does not set out what this will mean ‘on the ground’ for High Wycombe 
Market and a paper will be presented at a future meeting, post Market Operator (MO) 
appointment to set this out for the Committee.   

2.3 Traditional street markets are part of the history and tradition of Buckinghamshire.  
Many exist through Charters from the Crown and, coupled with more specialist markets, 
they generate essential footfall for our towns and support the local economy, tourism, 
hospitality, and employment.  

2.4 Buckinghamshire Council has direct responsibility for the traditional street markets in 
High Wycombe (managed by a third-party operator under contract), Aylesbury and 
Winslow (delivered in-house). The Council also provides oversight for the operations and 
delivery of the Amersham and Chesham markets to ensure they are running smoothly 
and in line with our regulations and wider strategic objectives. Amersham and Chesham 
are both run by the same trader cooperative. The markets delivery function sat in the 
Property Teams pre-Unitary and moved to the Economic Development Team at 
transition.  

2.5 As old contracts near expiration, there is now a requirement to procure a new contract 
for High Wycombe Market ready for spring/summer 2024. Looking at our markets 
holistically has enabled an opportunity to include Aylesbury Market into the ask, to 
increase desirability for potential bidders to come forward, and offer synergies and 
efficiencies in delivery.  

2.6 The costs of running Aylesbury Market are covered by Special Expenses and a future 
discussion on the potential for High Wycombe Special Expenses to be used in 2025/26 to 
support the town’s market would be welcomed.  

3 Main Report 

Setting the direction for Buckinghamshire’s general street markets post pandemic 

3.1 At a national level (bar London), general street markets have been in decline for many 
years, and this has accelerated since the pandemic.  Changes in consumer behaviour 
with the move to online shopping, out of town retail, coupled with the ageing 
demographic of both traders and users of traditional street markets is also a challenge 
and means we are not alone in looking at ways to evolve and future proof our local 
markets.   

3.2 The best traditional street markets are increasingly seen as community hubs: bringing 
wider social value at the level of place, expanding the traditional offer with more 

Page 8



 

 

specialist markets, including artisanal, farmers’ and street entertainment to attract more 
people to the market space and wider town centre.  This was reflected in the 
engagement work undertaken by Quarterbridge and previously presented to this 
Committee. A delicate balance, however, needs to be maintained to not ‘gentrify’ too 
far as there is still a need to continue to provide community access to food.   

3.3 The National Association of British Markets (NABMA) carried out a survey in 2022 that 
241 markets replied to.  It identified a series of challenges for traditional street markets 
and launched the ‘Markets First’ campaign in response to help knowledge share 
between and support operato
[...]
d to 
enhance their vibrancy and success a set of principles have been adopted: 

Page 9



 

 

• Given the financial climate, future markets in Buckinghamshire should be at least 
cost neutral to the Council. 

• Smaller towns in the County should continue to deliver markets directly in their 
own way (e.g. via Town or Parish Councils).  

• Given the link to Regeneration strategies, Buckinghamshire Council to continue 
to have direct involvement and influence in our larger towns (e.g. Aylesbury and 
High Wycombe) 

• We will pursue an approach to market delivery that supports wider ambitions for 
enlivenment, festivals and events, special themed markets that creates vibrancy 
and economic growth; 

• We will promote the use of our markets as seed beds for young entrepreneurs 
and creatives, supporting those with growth potential to grow into permanent 
units on our high streets through the Council’s regeneration ambitions for start-
ups and independent businesses; and 

• We will endeavour to ensure innovation, learning and best practice is shared for 
the benefit of all Buckinghamshire Markets going forward to build a brand that 
attract footfall.   

4 Next steps  

4.1 The procurement timeline for a joint contract to operate High Wycombe and Aylesbury 
Market is set out below:  

Activity Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr  

Engagement with Procurement Team: Advert and ITT 
preparation / metric development 

       

Soft market testing with current operators to help 
shape thinking  

       

Formal ‘Request for Information’ process to help shape 
tender specification  

  17 13    

Open tender process: High Wycombe & Aylesbury     1-28   

Evaluation and interviews as required        

New operation begins: High Wycombe       May 

Transition period to new operation begins: Aylesbury        

Trader engagement        

Wider local member / stakeholder engagement         
 

Page 10



 

 

4.2 The success of the High Wycombe market - and the wider market space as an animating 
focus for the town centre cannot be delivered by the Council and Market Operator (MO) 
in isolation and will not happen overnight. This will need to be supported by and require 
collaboration with stakeholders including, but not limited to, HWBIDCo, 
Buckinghamshire New University and Wycombe Arts Centre for example. The 
Community Board can also have a positive role to play.  

4.3 The Economic Development Team will continue to liaise with stakeholder’s post MO 
appointment to identify potential commercialisation opportunities in the market space 
and enlivenment that supports a vibrant and attractive market for all to visit and enjoy. 

4.4  A paper will be presented at a future meeting of this Committee to set out the specific 
activities to evolve the High Wycombe Market offer.  

 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

 

 

  

High Wycombe Town 
Committee Special Expenses 
Quarter 3 2023/24 

Author: Tamsin Lloyd-James, Accountant

Responsible Person: Fiorella Mugari, Head of Finance - Communities

Date: 26 March 2024

Author:

Date:

Page 13

Agenda Item 8



HWTC Special Expenses Q3 2023-24  Page 2 of 6 

Table of Contents 

High Wycombe Town Committee Special Expenses Quarter 3 2023/24 ...................................1 

Introduction ............................................................................................................................3 

Special Expenses Q3 Forecast 2023/24 ....................................................................................3 

Commentary on variances ................................................................................................................4 

Impact on Working Balances ............................................................................................................5 

Appendix A .............................................................................................................................6 

 

  

Page 14



HWTC Special Expenses Q3 2023-24  Page 3 of 6 

Introduction  
Committee are asked to consider and acknowledge the Q3 forecast position for 2023/24. This 
report sets out the 2023/24 revenue forecast position and the impact on working balances at 
year end for High Wycombe Town Committee.   
 

Special Expenses Q3 Forecast 2023/24 
The net forecast outturn position for 2023/24 is £385k, with a favourable variance of £120k in 
the forecast.  The table below provides the detail at activity level. 
 

Activity Area Analysis 2023/24 
Budget 

YTD 
Actuals          

FY 
Forecast         Variance                  

    £ £ £ £ 
Exp 1,800 0 0 -1,800 
Inc 0 0 0 0 Footway Lighting 
Net Exp 1,800 0 0 -1,800 
Exp 501,110 239,080 433,598 -67,512 
Inc -253,340 -179,944 -286,366 -33,026 Cemeteries 
Net Exp 247,770 59,136 147,232 -100,538 
Exp 3,000 0 3,000 0 
Inc 0 0 0 0 Town Twinning 
Net Exp 3,000 0 3,000 0 
Exp 22,733 7,239 22,733 0 
Inc 0 0 0 0 Community Grants 
Net Exp 22,733 7,239 22,733 0 
Exp 164,811 96,804 146,811 -18,000 
Inc 0 0 0 0 Recreation Grounds (Local) 
Net Exp 164,811 96,804 146,811 -18,000 
Exp 49,934 30,093 49,934 0 
Inc -60 -50 -50 10 Allotments 
Net Exp 49,874 30,043 49,884 10 
Exp 3,000 0 3,000 0 
Inc 0 0 0 0 War Memorial 
Net Exp 3,000 0 3,000 0 
Exp 12,000 12,000 12,000 0 
Inc 0 0 0 0 Wycombe Events 
Net Exp 12,000 12,000 12,000 0 
Exp 758,388 385,216 671,076 -87,312 
Inc -253,400 -179,994 -286,416 -33,016 TOTAL 
Net Exp 504,988 205,222 384,660 -120,328 

 
 

Page 15



HWTC Special Expenses Q3 2023-24  Page 4 of 6 

Commentary on variances 
Footway Lighting 
With no expenditure at the end of Q3 and no works scheduled it is unlikely that we will spend 
anything on Footway Lighting this year. 
 
Cemeteries 
The underspend on expenditure in the cemeteries is primarily due to anticipated underspends 
in Grounds Maintenance due to low spend in reactive maintenance. There has also been a 
small saving in Business Rates that has helped with the overall positio
[...]
munity Toilet 
Refurbishment 

Declined (did not 
meet criteria) £2,400.00 £0.00 14/07/2023 

   

Total 
Requested Total Approved  

   £2,400.00 £0.00  

Page 18



Buckinghamshire Council 

HIGH WYCOMBE TOWN COMMITTEE 

Work Programme – 2024/25 
 

 
Title & Subject Matter Meeting / Date to 

be taken 

 
Contact Officer 

   

Special Expenses Outturn  June  Fiorella Mugari 

  Wycombe CGR Update   
        June 

 
TBC 

  Markets update   
September 

 
Jacqueline Ford 

  Special Expenses Quarter 1   
September 

 
Fiorella Mugari 

   

   

 
Meeting contact officer: Iram Malik, 01494 421204, iram.malik@buckinghamshire.gov.uk 
Work Programme Updated: 2024 

Page 19

Agenda Item 9

mailto:iram.malik@buckinghamshire.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	High Wycombe Town Committee agenda
	Membership:
	Webcasting notice


	2 MINUTES OF LAST MEETING
	4 HIGH WYCOMBE MARKET UPDATE
	1.	Executive summary
	4	Next steps

	8 SPECIAL EXPENSES QUARTER 3
	Introduction
	Special Expenses Q3 Forecast 2023/24
	Commentary on variances
	Impact on Working Balances

	Appendix A

	9 WORK PROGRAMME



Minutes of the meeting


 

Buckinghamshire Council 

High Wycombe Town Committee  
 
 
 

 

Minutes 
 
MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE HIGH WYCOMBE TOWN COMMITTEE HELD ON TUESDAY 26 
MARCH 2024 IN COUNCIL CHAMBER QVR, COMMENCING AT 7.00 PM AND CONCLUDING AT 8.25 PM 
 
MEMBERS PRESENT 
 
S Raja, T Green, L Clarke OBE, A Hussain, Maz Hussain, Majid Hussain, M Hussain OBE JP, J Wassell, 
K Bates, I Hussain, A Alam, M Ayub, N Rana, N Thomas, K Wood and P Turner 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT 
 
M Dickman, L Francis, M Pottle, F Mugari, D Harvey, J Caprio, J Ford, C Gray and I Malik.  
 
 OTHERS PRESENT 
 
J Smith (Ridge & Partners)   
  
1 APOLOGIES 

 
 Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs: Baughan, Guy, Smith and Mr & Mrs Hayday. 

  
2 MINUTES OF LAST MEETING 

 
 RESOLVED: That the minutes of the last meeting held on 23 January 2024 be confirmed as a 

correct record.  
  
A query was raised with regards to the minutes of the November meeting, and the provision of 
information regards Local Centres Public Realm improvement funds.  
  
  
  

3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 No declarations of interest were received 
  

4 HIGH WYCOMBE MARKET UPDATE 
 

 A report was submitted which informed members that the council had oversight of a total of 
five street markets. The contract for High Wycombe market was due for renewal by the end of 
the current financial year. An opportunity to jointly procure delivery for High Wycombe and 
Aylesbury markets had been identified. 



  
Members were asked to note the review of Bucks Council led street markets and how this had 
shaped the current tender process for High Wycombe, and to note that the tender specification 
included requirements to help diversify the market offer, emphasising the need for greater 
enlivenment opportunities which in turn would increase vibrancy and boost trader numbers. 
  
The procurement timeline for a joint contact to operate High Wycombe and Aylesbury market 
was set out on page 10 of the agenda pack. 
  
The report emphasised that the success and evolution of the market space was not solely 
dependent on the market operators, and would require collaboration. This would be explored in 
more detail at a future meeting of the committee. 
  
One of the proposed recommendations before Members was to indicate their support for a 
discussion to take place around the use of special expenses to help sustain the High Wycombe 
market. However, Members were in total agreement that there should be no such contribution 
made via the special expenses route for a variety of reasons.  
  
A Member also asked what was viewed as an example of a successful model which could be 
applied to High Wycombe. In response he was informed that this was where there was a 
diversity of offer, and where markets were able to create a niche offer or event example, 
artisan, flea or food markets. The possible relocation of the markets away from the high street 
was also mentioned, and there was a consensus of opinion that the prominence of food markets 
and other dedicated events would provide more enlivenment around the town. This was duly 
noted by the presenting officer. 
  
A Members expressed a desire to be involved in the tender and evaluation processes, which 
would prove to be invaluable with their first hand local knowledge.  This opportunity would be 
explored in due course.   
  
RESOLVED: That it be noted that;  
  

(i)                  The review of the Bucks led street market had informed and shaped the current 
tender process for High Wycombe market, 

  
(ii)                The tender specification included new requirements to diversify the market offer, 

emphasising the need for innovation and enlivenment opportunities to increase 
trader numbers, footfall and dwell time.  

  
5 THE CURVE BUILDING UPDATE 

 
 James Smith presented an update on the curve building, a potential re-development 

of part of the old Octagon building, situated on the corner of Oxford Street and the roundabout. 
The building had formerly been used for offices, a night club and for a small collection of retail 
units, however it has remained vacant since 2017 with no interest from potential occupiers. 
  
Members were informed of the work carried out to date, along with details of the consultation, 
which had been very social media heavy. Some Members did not view this as being the best 
form of media in terms of disseminating the information. However, Mr Smith confirmed that the 
video had received over 15,000 views. Members wished to assist in informing as many residents 
as possible, and as such requested that the information that was for public consultation  be 
circulated to them so it could reach many others through the relevant councillor networks. 



  
RESOLVED: That, 
  

(i)                  Mr Smith be thanked for his attendance and presentation, 
  
(ii)                The public consultation document be circulated to Members of the Committee    

  
6 PENN ROAD AND HIGH WYCOMBE CEMETERY SUNDAY AND BANK HOLIDAY BURIAL SERVICE 

 
 Following the previous meeting of the Committee, Members had requested that a report be 

brought forward for consideration on the possibility of the provision of Sunday and Bank Holiday 
burials, and the relevant costings for such provision. 
  
Members were keen to consider the report before them which would facilitate Sunday and Bank 
holiday burials from 1 July 2024, and the extension of burial times of up to 3pm from November- 
January from 1 November 2024, at both the High Wycombe and Penn Road Cemeteries. 
  
The report stated that extending burials to include Sunday and Bank Holiday provision would 
require additional staffing resources which would amount to approximately £19,873 per annum, 
and a further £15,000 for Ideverde or a sub- contractor to provide this service.  It was 
highlighted that provided the Committee agreed to funding of the costs, it would be possible 
facilitate the service to commence from 1 July 2024. Bank holiday provision could also be 
provided on 4 bank holidays per year excluding Christmas and Boxing Day, Good Friday and 
Easter Monday, at an additional cost of £1,462 per annum. Amounting to a total cost of 
between £35,000- £37,000 per annum.  
  
The Presenting Officer confirmed that a new schedule of fees and charges would need to be 
submitted to the next meeting of the committee to reflect the increased costs, together with an 
update of the cemetery rules and regulations taking account of the changes. As there was much 
information to consider in greater detail particularly with relation to how this should be funded, 
was prudent to establish a sub- group for the purpose.  
  
Members overwhelmingly expressed their support for the proposals and felt that the changes 
were long overdue and would provide an important step forward for the whole community of 
the town. 
  
After the debate the following resolution was proposed by the Chairman (Councillor Sarfaraz 
Raja) and seconded by the Vice-Chairman (Councillor Tony Green).   
  
RESOLVED: That;  
  

(i)                  The plans set out in the report to facilitate Sunday burials from 1 July 2023 be 
agreed, 

  
(ii)                The provision of Bank holiday burials (excluding Good Friday, Easter Monday, 

Christmas and Boxing Day) from 1 July 2024 be agreed,  
  

(iii)               The extended burial times to allow burials up to 3.00 pm November- January 
(inclusive) from 1 November 2024 be agreed, 

  
(iv)               The officer and indicative contractor costs for the provision of the Sunday and Bank 

holiday burial service be noted, and that a new fees and charges schedule would be 



required to ensure that cost increases were on a cost neutral basis.  
  

(v)                 The establishment of a working sub group to discuss the anticipated costs and 
proposed fees and charges schedule be agreed, and reported to the next meeting of 
the Committee.   

  
7 COMMUNITY GOVERNANCE REVIEW UPDATE 

 
 The response rates to the High Wycombe CGR consultation were reported upon by way of 

update.  
  
There had been a total of 1920 responses received, 994 of which were via post (as of 21 March), 
913 were online,  with 12 emails and 1 written response.   
  
RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
  

8 SPECIAL EXPENSES QUARTER 3 
 

 A report was submitted which requested that Members note the quarter 3 revenue forecast 
position for 2023/24, and the impact upon working balances at year end for the High Wycombe 
Town Committee. 
  
 The report stated that the net forecast outturn position for the 2023/24 was £385k with a 
favourable variance of £120k in the forecast. The table on page 15 highlighted the detail at 
activity level, whilst the table on page 16 set out the approved grant applications to date this 
year. The impact on working balances were highlighted on page 17 showing that as of March 
2024 this sum was £779k. The report stated that this was higher than the recommended 
minimum level of £150k but that end of year accounting was yet to be finalised. 
  
A Member queried the matter of private unadopted roads and believed that the cost of 
maintaining the highways was the responsibility of the Council`s Highway team, rather than a 
special expenses matter. He questioned how it was determined which road was charged to 
special expenses and which was not. It was agreed that Finance would explore this further with 
Highway colleagues.  
  
RESOLVED: That  
  

(i)                  the report be noted. 
  
(ii)                The list of roads covered by special expenses be made available by Finance for 

information 
  

9 WORK PROGRAMME 
 

 The work programme was submitted for information. 
  
RESOLVED: That,  
  

(i)                  The work programme be noted; 
  
(ii)                Fees and Charges for cemeteries be included on the next agenda; 

  



(iii)         An update on CIL monies and how these can be used within the wards be provided.  
  

10 DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 

 RESOLVED: That the next meeting take place on Tuesday 11 June 2024 subject to approval of 
the meetings timetable at Annual Council in May.  
  


